

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/18/2018 9:54 AM

No. 36142-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID L. RICKMAN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ASOTIN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Scott D. Gallina

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jill S. Reuter, WSBA #38374
Eastern Washington Appellate Law
PO Box 8302
Spokane, WA 99203
Phone: (509) 242-3910
admin@ewalaw.com

Brooke D. Hagara, WSBA #35566
Hagara Law, PLLC
1408 W. Broadway Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201-1902
Phone: (509) 323-9000
brooke@hagaralaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....17

Issue 1: Mr. Rickman was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to Deputy Conley’s testimony regarding statements made by Mr. Lewis when Mr. Lewis did not testify at Mr. Rickman’s trial.....17

Issue 2: Mr. Rickman was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to testimony regarding Mr. Rickman’s capacity for violence, Mr. Lewis’ booking photo, and Mr. Lewis’ arrest with drugs and drug paraphernalia.....23

Issue 3: Mr. Rickman was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to admission of Mr. Evans’ and Ms. Currin’s written statements, when the statements were inadmissible hearsay and contained damaging evidence not elicited during the trial testimony.....27

Issue 4: The cumulative error doctrine requires reversal and remand for a new trial.....30

Issue 5: This court should deny appellate costs against Mr. Rickman in the event the State is the substantially prevailing party on appeal.....31

F. CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 31, 33

State v. Foxhoven, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) 24

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)..... 30

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) 19

State v. Hicks, 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831(2008) 18

State v. Kyлло, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) 18

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... 18

State v. Smith, 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986)..... 24

State. Sutherby, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)..... 18

State v. Thang, 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002)..... 23, 24

WASHINGTON COURTS OF APPEAL

In re Pers. Restraint of Hubert, 138 Wn.App. 924,
158 P.3d 1282 (2007)..... 19

State v. Lopez, 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999)..... 30

State v. McCreven, 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012)..... 23

State v. Sexsmith, 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007)..... 19

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612(2016)..... 31

State v. Slocum, 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014). 24

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

RCW 10.01.160 32

RCW 10.73.160(3)..... 32

WASHINGTON COURT RULES

ER 401.....26

ER 402.....26

ER 404(b)..... 23

ER 801(c)..... 19, 27, 28, 29

ER 801(d)(1) 28

ER 802.....19

GR 34.....33

RAP 14.2..... 31, 34

RAP 15.2..... 33

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

Bruton v. U.S., 391 U.S. 123,
88 S. Ct. 1620, 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968). 20

Richardson v. Marsh, 481 U.S. 200,
107 S. Ct. 1702, 1709, 95 L. Ed. 2d 176 (1987). 21, 22

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984). 18
